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LLANHARAN COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 
Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held by video link at 7pm on 14th 
January 2025 in accordance with the: 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors; David Evans (Chair), Janine Turner, Chris Parker, Rhys 
Jenkins, Andrea James. 
 
RFO/Deputy Clerk: Lisa Phillips 
 
Clerk to the Council: Leigh Smith 
 
Apologies: None 
 
 
 
A2025/001 Welcome and apologies for absence  
The Chair welcomed members.  
 
 
 
A2025/002 Disclosures of personal and/or prejudicial interests  
 
Cllr Janine Turner declared a personal interest with regards to agenda items 5 
and 7 (Minute ref A2025/005 and A2025/007) regarding ‘the Pantry’ being a 
volunteer. 
 
Cllr Chris Parker declared a personal interest with regards to agenda items 5 and 
7 (Minute ref A2025/005 and A2025/007) regarding ‘the Pantry’ being a 
volunteer. 
 
Cllr Andrea James declared a personal interest with regards to agenda item 5 
and 7(Minute ref A2025/005 and A2025/007) regarding ‘the Pantry’ being a 
volunteer. 
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A2025/003 Minutes of the Audit committee meeting held on 16th July 2024 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the Audit committee meeting held on 16th July 2025 were 
approved as a true and accurate record.  
 
 
A2025/004 Public speaking 
None 
 
 
A2025/005 Bank reconciliations and list of payments for Quarter 23 2024/25  
RESOLVED 
To approve bank reconciliations and list of payments for Quarter 3, 2024/25 as 
listed in ‘Appendix 2’ presented to the meeting.  
 
 
A2025/006 Year to date spend v budget  
Noted 
 
 
A2025/007 Pantry income and expenditure  
Noted 
 
 
A2025/008 Resolutions of HR Committee relating to employment costs for 
2025/26 Budget. 
Noted and approved. 
 
 
A2025/009 2025/26 Budget and precept. 
 

a) RECOMMENDED 
To approve the draft budget as presented with an expenditure of £348,303  
 
 

b) RECOMMENDED  
To apply a 6% increase on the Community Council tax band D rate resulting in a  
£4.75 per year increase and a resultant Community Council band D rate of 
£83.92 per year. 
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A2024/010 General grant applications 
 
     Brynna OAP Association - £1,800  

Summary: To replace a toilet. To improve the kitchen facility and carry out 
repairs to an electrical socket. To cover increased utility bills.  
Power: LG (Misc provisions) Act 1976 S.19 

 
 

a) RECOMMENDED 
To defer consideration of the Brynna OAP Association application pending the 
receipt of suitable quotations to comply with the Council’s grant policy. 
Furthermore for the applicant to provide evidence of increased energy costs. For 
the Clerk to write to the association to request suitable documentation, upon 
receipt of which the application will be considered.  
 
 
      Llanharan OAP Association - £1,800 

Summary: Assistance to cover running costs. 
Power: LG (Misc provisions) Act 1976 S.19 
 

 
b) RECOMMENDED 

To reject the general grant application from Llanharan OAP Association, the 
applicant having significant funds in the bank and the application having failed to 
demonstrate a need for funding.   
 
 

 

2025/011 Urgent information or items suggested for a future agenda  
 
None 
 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 9.30pm 
 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 15th April 
2025 

 

Cllr. David Evans 
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Chair of the Audit Committee 
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LLANHARAN COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 
Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held by video link at 7pm on 16th July 
2024 in accordance with the: 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors; David Evans (Chair), Janine Turner, Chris Parker, Rhys 
Jenkins.  
 
 
Clerk to the Council: Leigh Smith 
 
Apologies: None 
 
Absent: Cllr Andrea James. 
 
 
 
A2024/046 Welcome and apologies for absence  
The Chair welcomed members.  
 
 
 
A2024/047 Disclosures of personal and/or prejudicial interests  
 
Cllr Janine Turner declared a personal interest with regards to agenda item 8 
(Minute ref A2024/053) regarding ‘the Pantry’ being a volunteer. 
 
Cllr Chris Parker declared a personal interest with regards to agenda item 8 
(Minute ref A2024/053) regarding ‘the Pantry’ being a volunteer. 
 
 
 
A2024/048 Minutes of the Audit committee meeting held on 13th June 2024 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the Audit committee meeting held on 13th June 2024 were 
approved as a true and accurate record.  
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A2023/049 Public speaking 
None 
 
A2024/050 Bank reconciliations and list of payments for Quarter 1, 2024/25  
RESOLVED 
To approve bank reconciliations and list of payments for Quarter 1, 2024/25  
 
 
A2024/051 Transfers between accounts for Quarter 1, 2024/25  
RESOLVED 
To approve transfers between accounts for Quarter 1, 2024/25  
 
 
A2024/052 Year to date spend v budget  
Noted 
 
A2024/053 Pantry income and expenditure  
Noted 
 
A2024/054 Grant applications 
 
 

a) RECOMMENDED 
To grant Llanharan Horticultural Society £750 to provide a contribution towards 
prize money for the annual show and to make the councils van available to assist 
in the setting up of the show. 
 
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
 
 

b) RECOMMENDED 
 
To grant Brynna Allotment Association £1,946.98 for replacement of the allotment 
shop roof.  
 
Power: SHAA 1908 S.26(2) Allotments. 
 

c) RECOMMENDED 
 
To grant the First Llanharan Rainbow Guides £100 to purchase achievement 
badges and certificates and to purchase plants and bulbs to be placed around the 
War Memorial and Church hall.  
 
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
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d) RECOMMENDED 
 
To grant the First Llanharan Brownies £500 towards general running costs. 
Specifically hall rent, achievement badges and materials for crafts etc… and to 
facilitate a trip.  
 
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
 

e)  
i. RECOMMENDED 

 
To grant Llanharan Recreation Ground Trust £1,000 for a line marking machine 
 
Power: LG (MP) A 1976. S.19(3) Recreational facilities. 
 
 

ii. RECOMMENDED 
 
To make a virement of £5,680 from the council’s general reserves to the general 
grant budget and to grant Llanharan Recreational Ground Trust £5,680 for new 
rugby posts and installation. The justification for exceeding the maximum of 
£2,000 allowable under the council’s grant policy being the urgent requirement to 
replace the posts which are in an unsafe condition.  
 
Power: LG (MP) A 1976. S.19(3) Recreational facilities. 
 
 

f) RECOMMENDED 
 
To grant Bryncae Football Club (Seniors) £499 for general running costs 
including training equipment, playing kit and first aid kit.  
 
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
 
 

g) RECOMMENDED 
To grant the 1st Brynna Rainbow Guides - £92 to purchase brightly coloured 
neckerchiefs to facilitate safety on large trips.  
 
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
 

h) RECOMMENDED 
To grant the 1st Brynna Brownies - £100 to purchase brightly coloured 
neckerchiefs to facilitate safety on large trips.  
Power: LGA 1972 S.137 (Power of last resort). 
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A2024/055 Motion to vary the order of items considered on the agenda.  
RESOLVED  
To vary the order in which items are considered from that published on the 
agenda, item 12 to be considered as the next item of business.  
 
 
A2024/056 Amendment of the conditions under which payment of the 
grant awarded to Llanharan Football Club in January 2024 can be made.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
To change the terms of the grant awarded to (but not paid to) Llanharan Football 
Club in January 2024 (Minute ref 2024/015) to allow the grant of £495 to be paid 
without providing the receipt evidencing the spend from the grant awarded the 
year before. 
 
 
A2024/057 LCDP presentation 
Noted 
 
 
A2024/058 LCDP grant application 
 
RECOMMENDED 
To grant LCDP £25,000 for the following: 
To support the wages of the Community café cook for 30 hours per week and  
To fund the free ‘Happy Dayz’ mental health & wellbeing support group to 
operate on the terms described in the application. The grant being made on 
condition that any advertising or publicity for the Happy Dayz group includes the 
phrase, “Funded by Llanharan Community Council”. 
 
 
A2024/059 Councils General Grant policy and revised application form  
 

a) RECOMMENDED 
To defer consideration of the method of budgeting and administering the grant 
applications for The Wildlife Trust and LCDP to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  
 

b) RECOMMENDED 
To adopt the draft general grants policy presented with the following  
amendments: 
 

a) 2.3 Remove wording in red. 
b) 2.13 Remove the word ‘Wages’ 
c) 3.6 Delete the first paragraph and adopt the text in the second paragraph. 
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d) 4.4 change the wording to allow drawdown of funds within 12 months of 
award and 12 months to comply with any conditions.  

e) 4.8 Delete the first paragraph and adopt the text in the second paragraph 
allowing retrospective applications. 

f) 4.11 Reword to explicitly allude to clauses 4.4 and 4.7  
g) 5.1.1.3 Change to 5 years. 

 
 

 

2024/060 Urgent information or items suggested for a future agenda  
 
None 
 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 9.30pm 
 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 15th October 
2024  

 

 

Cllr. David Evans 

Chair of the Audit Committee 



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/10/2024for Cashbook 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c

06/12/2024
15:00

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Current A/c 500.0031/10/2024
Businesss Premium A/c 41,006.9531/10/2024

41,506.95
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

41,506.95
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

41,506.95
41,506.95

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:

Appendix 2



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/10/2024 for Cashbook No 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c
06/12/2024
15:00 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
1,596.21 1,596.2103/10/2024 BACS RCT Pension PaymentR

142.53 142.5304/10/2024 DDR SSE ElectricR
13.57 13.5707/10/2024 DIRECT Barclays BankR

1.68 1.6807/10/2024 loyalty Receipt(s) BankedR
9.87 9.8708/10/2024 DDR Tesco Mobile phones x 3R

500.58 500.5808/10/2024 DDR ARVALR
48.75 48.7509/10/2024 BACS FareShare CymruR
48.00 48.0009/10/2024 BACS Trustmark Print & DesignR

-70.00 -70.0016/10/2024 BACS Llanharan Rec Ground TrustR
600.00 600.0018/10/2024 BACS Ryan Morgan ElectricalR
378.22 378.2221/10/2024 BACS British TelecommR
188.13 188.1323/10/2024 DDR BNP Paribas PrinterR

1,781.24 1,781.2424/10/2024 BACS Nationwide SuretiesR
354.00 354.0024/10/2024 BACS Morgan EnvironmentalR
234.00 234.0025/10/2024 BACS Morgan EnvironmentalR
797.06 797.0628/10/2024 Oct24 BarclaycardR

5,092.49 5,092.4928/10/2024 BACS STAFF SALARIESR
11,714.65 1.68

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/11/2024for Cashbook 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c

10/12/2024
12:23

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Current A/c 500.0030/11/2024
Businesss Premium A/c 15,143.6630/11/2024

15,643.66
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

15,643.66
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

15,643.66
15,643.66

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 30/11/2024 for Cashbook No 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c
10/12/2024
12:23 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
192.00 192.0001/11/2024 BACS Brynna CleaningR
385.00 385.0001/11/2024 BACS Chris EvansR
147.00 147.0001/11/2024 BACS Ted HopkinsR

8.50 8.5004/11/2024 DIRECT Barclays BankR
90.00 90.0006/11/2024 JS Allots Receipt(s) BankedR

380.00 380.0008/11/2024 BACS Ryan Morgan ElectricalR
9.87 9.8708/11/2024 DDR Tesco Mobile phones x 3R

220.00 220.0010/11/2024 BACS Les Kirk ClocksR
-220.00 -220.0010/11/2024 BACS Les Kirk ClocksR
683.78 683.7811/11/2024 BACS Litchard Tool HireR

1,596.21 1,596.2111/11/2024 BACS RCT Pension PaymentR
300.00 300.0011/11/2024 BACS Daniel CareyR
65.00 65.0011/11/2024 BACS FareShare CymruR

1,800.00 1,800.0011/11/2024 BACS Rocket SecurityR
1,240.47 1,240.4712/11/2024 BACS HMRC NI & TaxR
1,240.47 1,240.4712/11/2024 BACS HMRC NI & TaxR
1,240.67 1,240.6712/11/2024 BACS HMRC NI & TaxR

500.58 500.5815/11/2024 DDR ARVALR
150.00 150.0020/11/2024 BACS South Wales MedicalR

3.02 3.0220/11/2024 BACS Clarity CopiersR
8.03 8.0320/11/2024 BACS Clarity CopiersR

40.00 40.0020/11/2024 BACS One Voice WalesR
5,400.00 5,400.0020/11/2024 BACS Pendragon FireworksR

96.00 96.0020/11/2024 BACS FungrenadeR
420.00 420.0020/11/2024 BACS Donbass LtdR
480.00 480.0020/11/2024 BACS Ryan Morgan ElectricalR
694.90 694.9027/11/2024 BcardNov24 BarclaycardR

6,546.33 6,546.3328/11/2024 BACS STAFF SALARIESR
2,133.46 2,133.4628/11/2024 BACS RCT Pension PaymentR

192.00 192.0028/11/2024 BACS Green Acres ContractingR
25,953.29 90.00

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/12/2024for Cashbook 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c

08/01/2025
17:30

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
Current A/c 41,415.8831/12/2024
Businesss Premium A/c 500.0031/12/2024

41,915.88
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount

0.00
0.00

41,915.88
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00
0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

41,915.88
41,915.88

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/12/2024 for Cashbook No 1 - Current and Premium Bank A/c
08/01/2025
17:30 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
65.00 65.0002/12/2024 BACS FareShare CymruR

875.00 875.0002/12/2024 BACS JB Director's TrustR
48.00 48.0002/12/2024 BACS RCTR

132.70 132.7002/12/2024 2sep/1dec Receipt(s) BankedR
3,329.63 3,329.6303/12/2024 VAT Q2 Receipt(s) BankedR

286.70 286.7003/12/2024 Pantry Receipt(s) BankedR
2,177.00 2,177.0004/12/2024 BACS Sarah's The GreengrocerR

4.57 4.5704/12/2024 BACS Clarity CopiersR
192.00 192.0004/12/2024 BACS Brynna CleaningR

7,309.08 7,309.0804/12/2024 BACS Festive LightingR
8.50 8.5005/12/2024 DIRECT Barclays BankR

50,000.00 50,000.0005/12/2024 Pcept trf2 Receipt(s) BankedR
9.87 9.8709/12/2024 DDR Tesco Mobile phones x 3R

378.22 378.2211/12/2024 BACS British TelecommR
1,000.00 1,000.0012/12/2024 JT WFarm Receipt(s) BankedR
1,000.00 1,000.0013/12/2024 GH WFarm Receipt(s) BankedR

180.00 180.0016/12/2024 BACS Pencoed TravelR
50.00 50.0016/12/2024 BACS Pencoed TravelR

500.58 500.5816/12/2024 DDR ARVALR
82.96 82.9616/12/2024 BACS Welsh WaterR

241.84 241.8416/12/2024 BACS D EvansR
2,069.00 2,069.0017/12/2024 Grantscape Receipt(s) BankedR
1,000.00 1,000.0019/12/2024 DE WFarm Receipt(s) BankedR

5,276.98 5,276.9820/12/2024 BACS STAFF SALARIESR
6,251.50 6,251.5020/12/2024 BACS Cresta CateringR

240.00 240.0023/12/2024 BACS Llanharan OAP AssociationR
65.00 65.0023/12/2024 BACS FareShare CymruR

100.00 100.0023/12/2024 BACS BrynnaPrimaryPrivateFundR
100.00 100.0023/12/2024 BACS Llanharan PrimarySchoolPrivateR

2,665.33 2,665.3323/12/2024 BACS AG GallagherR
1,611.00 1,611.0023/12/2024 BACS Howells Legal LtdR
1,663.38 1,663.3827/12/2024 BACS RCT Pension PaymentR
2,450.00 2,450.0030/12/2024 BcardDec24 BarclaycardR

32,545.81 58,818.03

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/10/2024for Cashbook 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund

25/11/2024
22:33

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
The Public Sector Deposit Fund 1,173,648.9631/10/2024

0.0031/10/2024
1,173,648.96

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
1,173,648.96

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

1,173,648.96
1,173,648.96

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/10/2024 for Cashbook No 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund
25/11/2024
22:33 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
4,960.96 4,960.9602/10/2024 Oct 24Div Receipt(s) BankedR

0.00 4,960.96

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/11/2024for Cashbook 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund

05/12/2024
19:05

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
The Public Sector Deposit Fund 1,178,572.8930/11/2024

0.0030/11/2024
1,178,572.89

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
1,178,572.89

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

1,178,572.89
1,178,572.89

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 30/11/2024 for Cashbook No 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund
05/12/2024
19:05 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
4,923.93 4,923.9304/11/2024 Div Nov24 Receipt(s) BankedR

0.00 4,923.93

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/12/2024for Cashbook 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund

07/01/2025
10:31

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
The Public Sector Deposit Fund 1,133,225.1031/12/2024

0.0031/12/2024
1,133,225.10

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
1,133,225.10

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

1,133,225.10
1,133,225.10

0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/12/2024 for Cashbook No 2 - Public Sector Deposit Fund
07/01/2025
10:31 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
4,652.21 4,652.2103/12/2024 Dec24 Div Receipt(s) BankedR

50,000.00 50,000.0005/12/2024 Pcept trf2 Current and Premium Bank A/cR
50,000.00 4,652.21

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/10/2024for Cashbook 3 - Barclaycard

04/12/2024
22:24

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
BarclayCard 0.0031/10/2024

0.0031/10/2024
0.00

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
0.00

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

0.00
0.00
0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/10/2024 for Cashbook No 3 - Barclaycard
04/12/2024
22:24 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
26.40 26.4010/10/2024 CREDITCARD Arthur JohnR
99.20 99.2028/10/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
16.56 16.5628/10/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
69.54 69.5428/10/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
41.61 41.6128/10/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
53.57 53.5728/10/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
19.88 19.8828/10/2024 CREDITCARD Connected KerbR

108.24 108.2428/10/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
39.36 39.3628/10/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
12.99 12.9928/10/2024 CREDITCARD ZOOMR
19.97 19.9728/10/2024 CREDITCARD ADOBER
10.94 10.9428/10/2024 CREDITCARD AmazonR

194.50 194.5028/10/2024 CREDITCARD AmazonR
26.99 26.9928/10/2024 CREDITCARD AmazonR
57.31 57.3128/10/2024 CREDITCARD AmazonR

797.06 797.0628/10/2024 Oct24 Receipt(s) BankedR
797.06 797.06

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/11/2024for Cashbook 3 - Barclaycard

10/12/2024
12:30

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
BarclayCard 0.0030/11/2024

0.0030/11/2024
0.00

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
0.00

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

0.00
0.00
0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 30/11/2024 for Cashbook No 3 - Barclaycard
10/12/2024
12:30 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
19.97 19.9727/11/2024 CREDITCARD ADOBER
12.99 12.9927/11/2024 CREDITCARD ZOOMR

127.92 127.9227/11/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
39.36 39.3627/11/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
48.59 48.5927/11/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
37.38 37.3827/11/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
67.74 67.7427/11/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
64.06 64.0627/11/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
87.14 87.1427/11/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
26.94 26.9427/11/2024 CREDITCARD ScrewfixR
23.48 23.4827/11/2024 CREDITCARD ScrewfixR

8.35 8.3527/11/2024 CREDITCARD Post Office LtdR
130.98 130.9827/11/2024 CREDITCARD ScrewfixR

694.90 694.9027/11/2024 BcardNov24 Receipt(s) BankedR
694.90 694.90

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community CouncilDate:
Time:

Page 1
User: OFFICEBank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/12/2024for Cashbook 3 - Barclaycard

09/01/2025
19:45

Bank Statement Account Name (s) BalancesStatement Date Page No
BarclayCard 0.0031/12/2024

0.0031/12/2024
0.00

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00
0.00

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :-
Difference is :-

0.00
0.00
0.00

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 1:

......................................................................................................................................Name Signed Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Llanharan Community Council
Time:

Page 1Date:

Bank Reconciliation up to 31/12/2024 for Cashbook No 3 - Barclaycard
09/01/2025
19:45 User: OFFICE

Date Cheque/Ref Payee Name or DescriptionAmnt Paid Amnt Banked Stat Amnt ClearedDifference
62.44 62.4430/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
13.50 13.5030/12/2024 CREDITCARD Llanharan Service StationR
69.48 69.4830/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
95.46 95.4630/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
28.18 28.1830/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
93.86 93.8630/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR
16.35 16.3530/12/2024 CREDITCARD ALDIR

1.00 1.0030/12/2024 CREDITCARD B&MR
14.25 14.2530/12/2024 CREDITCARD tescoR

118.08 118.0830/12/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
39.36 39.3630/12/2024 CREDITCARD MicrosoftR
12.99 12.9930/12/2024 CREDITCARD ZOOMR
19.97 19.9730/12/2024 CREDITCARD ADOBER

120.24 120.2430/12/2024 CREDITCARD The PantryR
10.00 10.0030/12/2024 CREDITCARD Arthur JohnR
70.00 70.0030/12/2024 CREDITCARD British LegionR

161.94 161.9430/12/2024 CREDITCARD Pens UnlimitedR
2,450.00 2,450.0030/12/2024 BcardDec24 Receipt(s) BankedR
-586.45 -586.4530/12/2024 1057752344 Receipt(s) BankedR
-916.45 -916.4530/12/2024 Cadburys Receipt(s) BankedR

947.10 947.10

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 1:

Name Signed................................................................... ...................................................................Date ................................
Signatory 2:



Cost Centre Report

09/01/2025
19:50

Llanharan Community Council Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2024

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
100 Income

100.0%01076 Precept 271,894 271,894
201.6%(20,321)1090 PSDF Re-invested dividend 40,321 20,000

0.0%1,3301100 Agency Income 0 1,330
170.0%(700)1990 Other Income 1,700 1,000

0.0%(2,045)1992 BCC Hire Fees 2,045 0
200 Administration

75.1%15,753 15,7534000 Staff Salaries & Wages (Net) (47,485) (63,238)
59.6%10,132 10,1324005 Employer & Employee Pension (14,970) (25,102)
18.7%32,371 32,3714010 Employer & Employee NI & Tax (7,425) (39,796)

0.0%200 2004055 Mileage & Subsistence 0 (200)
38.3%617 6174057 HR Expenditure (383) (1,000)
94.4%140 1404060 Council Tax (2,360) (2,500)
75.0%875 8754065 Office Rent (2,625) (3,500)
57.8%190 1904066 Meeting venue hire (260) (450)
86.5%337 3374070 IT Costs (Office 365)Web Site (2,163) (2,500)
68.6%455 4554075 Telephone & Broadband (995) (1,450)
67.4%522 5224080 Electric ( office) (1,078) (1,600)
36.4%127 1274085 Water Rates (for Office) (73) (200)
83.6%57 574090 Stationery and postage (293) (350)

0.0%50 504095 Cleaning Materials 0 (50)
80.0%240 2404100 Cleaning Contract (960) (1,200)

0.0%1,000 1,0004105 Office Cap ExpChain of Office 0 (1,000)
44.7%415 4154110 Office Maintenance (335) (750)
10.0%3,150 3,1504115 Professional and Legal Fees (350) (3,500)
16.7%200 2004116 Land Registery Fees (40) (240)
64.0%270 2704120 Internal Audit Fees (480) (750)

288.8%(755) (755)4125 External Audit Fees (1,155) (400)
71.1%796 7964130 Subscriptions and Memberships (1,954) (2,750)
51.6%121 1214135 Bank Charges (129) (250)
16.7%600 6004140 Storage Space Rental (120) (720)

220 Insurances
98.0%98 984200 General Insurance (4,902) (5,000)
53.3%2,335 2,3354205 Vehicle Insurance (2,665) (5,000)

231.7%(132) (132)4210 Office Insurance (232) (100)
240 Staff & Member Training

5.3%710 7104300 Members Training (40) (750)
5.3%710 7104305 Staff Training (40) (750)

Continued over page

Appendix 3



Cost Centre Report

09/01/2025
19:50

Llanharan Community Council Page 2
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2024

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
260 Member's Allowances

100.0%0 04350 Chair  (1,500) (1,500)
100.0%0 04355 Special Responsibility  (500) (500)
71.4%832 8324360 Member Allowances  (2,080) (2,912)

300 Plant & Equipment
68.4%1,741 1,7414400 Plant Purchase / Lease  (3,759) (5,500)

0.0%(123) (123)4410 Green Mower Maintenance  (123) 0
38.3%740 7404415 Red Tractor Maintenance  (460) (1,200)
25.6%186 1864420 Portable & Hand Tools Purchase  (64) (250)
88.5%46 464425 Portable & Hand Tool Maint  (354) (400)

0.0%300 3004430 PPE  - New & Replacement  0 (300)
84.6%115 1154435 Plant & Equipment Fuel  (635) (750)

400 Street Furnishings
101.5%(128) (128)4500 Hanging Baskets  (8,628) (8,500)
56.4%13,072 13,0724505 Christmas Lights and Trees  (16,928) (30,000)
88.0%60 604510 Public Clocks - Maintenance  (440) (500)

0.0%100 1004515 Notice Boards - Maintenance  0 (100)
0.0%100 1004520 Bus shelter - Maintenance  0 (100)
0.0%100 1004525 Planters - Maintenance  0 (100)

20.1%80 804530 Benches & Tables Maintenance  (20) (100)
500 Community Functions

86.8%860 8604600 Christmas Dinners  (5,640) (6,500)
67.4%3,587 3,5874610 Firework Display  (7,413) (11,000)

0.0%6,250 6,2504615 Multi Cultural Carnival  0 (6,250)
550 Grants

115.9%(1,593) (1,593)4700 General Grants  (11,593) (10,000)
100.0%0 04710 LCDP - SLA  (25,000) (25,000)
50.0%10,000 5,0004715 Wild Life Trust - Brynna Woods  0 (10,000) (5,000)

600 Outdoor Spaces
0.0%1,330 1,3304800 Rights of Way  0 (1,330)

155.0%(550) (550)4805 Skateboard Park - Maintenance  (1,550) (1,000)
10.7%1,340 1,3404810 Play & O/Spaces Maintenance  (160) (1,500)
50.0%125 1254815 General Repair Consumables  (125) (250)

620 War Memorials
7.4%463 4634855 Other Maintenance  (37) (500)

630 Llanharan Pantry
0.0%(4,312)1991 Llanharan Pantry  4,312 0 4,312
0.0%(3,363) (3,363)4730 Llanharan Pantry Expenses  (3,363) 0 3,816

Continued over page



Cost Centre Report

09/01/2025
19:50

Llanharan Community Council Page 3
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2024

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
650 Street Lighting Electric

82.9%60 604575 Street Lighting Electric  (290) (350)
700 Allotments

8.4%2,2901200 Allotment Income  210 2,500
77.3%5 54900 Allotment Lease Costs  (17) (22)

104.1%(10) (10)4901 Allotment Maintenance  (260) (250)
28.2%395 3954905 Allotment Water  (155) (550)

750 Community Infrastructure Levy
0.0%(296,947)1300 Community Infrastructure Levy  296,947 0 296,947
0.0%(1,080) (1,080)4949 CIL Electrical Installations  (1,080) 0 1,080
0.0%(1,945) (1,945)4950 CIL Benches  (1,945) 0 1,945
0.0%(4,250) (4,250)4951 CIL Footpaths  (4,250) 0
0.0%(3,887) (3,887)4955 CIL Project 1 Memorial Garden  (3,887) 0 3,887
0.0%(26,042) (26,042)4958 CIL Grants  (26,042) 0 26,042
0.0%(900) (900)4959 CIL Defibrillator  (900) 0 900
0.0%(20) (20)4962 CIL Project Telephone Kiosk  (20) 0 20
0.0%(870) (870)4965 CIL LCC shower block  (870) 0 870
0.0%(350) (350)4966 CIL Project Ewenny Bridge  (350) 0 350
0.0%(241) (241)4968 CIL Allotments  (241) 0 241
0.0%(1,361) (1,361)4969 CIL Bryncae Community Centre  (1,361) 0 1,361

800 Contingency
0.0%10,000 10,0004990 Contingency  0 (10,000)

225,553 302,310
(320,703)617,427 296,724

76,757
391,875 (5,586) (397,461)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 5,000 71,757

208.1%
76.3%

plus Transfer from EMR 40,512
less Transfer to EMR 301,259

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 131,128



Date £ Receipt Description 

Money In 

Arnold Clarke Grant 10/12/2021 2500.00 

Transferred into bank (Janine) 08/02/2022 32.84 

RCT grant (Food support fund) 01/08/2022 500.00 

Asda award 01/08/2022 300.00 

Comm lottery grant 21/10/2022 8600.00 

RCT Food Support fund 14/12/2022 1779.00 

Arnold Clarke Grant 15/12/2022 2500.00 

GH Windfarm 06/07/2023 2000.00 

JT Windfarm 06/07/2023 1000.00 

Interlink 17/07/2023 1000.00 

RCT Community Grant 17/08/2023 1000.00 

RCT grant (Food support fund) 31/08/2023 1000.00 

Total cash receipts Rolling 10894.48 

total in 33106.32 

Money Out 

FareShare Cymru 20/04/2022 195.00 

500 leaflets 01/07/2022 96.56 

FareShare Cymru 01/08/2022 195.00 

Asda online order 05/08/2022 306.00 Janine paid - claimed back 

Asda online order 17/08/2022 284.20 LS claim received Ref 4282229000568 ASDA receipt requested

Amazon order (Noticeboards etc..) 18/08/2022 90.86 

Asda online order 20/08/2022 271.09 LS claim received Ref 7962238000661 ASDA receipt requested

Fridge freezer 23/08/2022 348.99 Add to asset register 

Chest freezer 23/08/2022 278.99 Add to asset register 

25th Aug online shop Asda 25/08/2022 98.45 LS claim 

30th Aug Aldi shop 30/08/2022 57.74 LS claim 

5th Sept online shop Asda 05/09/2022 418.00 LS claim 

Cash to Janine for Aldi visit 06/09/2022 160.00 Change and receipt  req 

Aldi shop  06/09/2022 93.29 Janine used float cash (£160) 

Booker shop 09/09/2022 276.32 Combo cash and card 

Aldi shop  09/09/2022 49.20 LCC CC 

Booker shop 13/09/2022 425.36 LCC CC 

Aldi shop  20/09/2022 103.55 Janine - Need receipt   Paid to Janine 20/9

Aldi shop  23/09/2022 139.06 LS claim 

Aldi shop  23/09/2022 18.80 LS claim 

Appendix 4



Aldi shop  28/09/2022 93.74    

Aldi shop  28/09/2022 188.87  tbc  
Aldi shop  28/09/2022 55.03    

Aldi shop  28/09/2022 41.86    

Booker shop 30/09/2022 225.12    

Aldi shop  04/10/2022 219.41    

The Range 04/10/2022 5.00   Thermometers 

Aldi shop  07/10/2022 158.93  tbc LCC CC 

Aldi shop  07/10/2022 157.24  tbc LCC CC 

Asda 12/10/2022 348.41    

Aldi shop  14/10/2022 232.10   Leigh to claim back- paid 

Aldi shop  14/10/2022 36.85   Leigh to claim back- paid 

Freezer labels 17/10/2022 17.47    

Aldi shop 18/10/2022 717.38   Leigh to claim back- paid 

Aldi shop  21/10/2022 446.16   Leigh to claim back- paid 

Aldi shop  26/10/2022 312.68   Payment raised to LS 

Aldi Shop 28/10/2022 204.33    

FareShare Cymru 01/11/2022 195.00    

Aldi Shop 01/11/2022 248.78    

Aldi Shop 04/11/2022 197.93    

Aldi Shop 04/11/2022 -24.99  tbc  
Aldi Shop 08/11/2022 349.26    

Aldi shop  11/11/2022 242.39   Paid on PB card 

Amazon perspex displays 14/11/2022 29.94    

Aldi shop  15/11/2022 314.74    

Aldi shop  18/11/2022 199.42    

Aldi shop  22/11/2022 33.69    

Aldi shop  25/11/2022 228.74    

Aldi shop  29/11/2022 208.38    

Aldi shop  02/12/2022 378.00    

Aldi shop  06/12/2022 232.31    

FareShare Cymru 13/12/2022 195.00    

Aldi shop  13/12/2022 101.34    

Aldi shop  14/12/2022 61.82    

Aldi shop  16/12/2022 87.80    

Aldi shop  16/12/2022 41.04    

Aldi shop  16/12/2022 207.02  MP  
Aldi shop  16/12/2022 192.93  MP  
Aldi shop  19/12/2022 119.58  LS  
Aldi shop  19/12/2022 110.62  LS  
Aldi shop  19/12/2022 103.80  LS  
Aldi shop  20/12/2022 72.89  MP  



Aldi shop  28/12/2022 51.70  PB  
Aldi shop  28/12/2022 113.78  PB  
Aldi shop  28/12/2022 135.53  PB  
Aldi shop  28/12/2022 103.05  PB 03/01? 

Aldi shop  06/01/2023 61.11  PB  
Aldi shop  06/01/2023 102.27  PB  
Aldi shop  06/01/2023 113.63  PB  
Aldi shop  10/01/2023 109.65  PB Paid off £481.79 16.01.23 

Aldi shop  10/01/2023 77.86  PB Paid off £481.79 16.01.23 

Aldi shop  12/01/2023 188.46  PB Paid off £481.79 16.01.23 

Aldi shop  12/01/2023 105.82  PB Paid off £481.79 16.01.23 

Aldi shop  17/01/2023 187.59  PB  
Aldi shop  20/01/2023 136.01  PB Paid off £136.01 30.01.23 

Aldi shop  20/01/2023 146.93  PB Paid off £146.93 30.01.23 

Aldi shop  24/01/2023 126.31  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  24/01/2023 16.15  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  27/01/2023 136.58  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  27/01/2023 97.86  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  30/01/2023 122.51  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  31/01/2023 104.56  PB Paid off £603.97 02.02.23 

Aldi shop  02/02/2023 106.93  PB Paid off £579.20 07.02.23 

Aldi shop  02/02/2023 121.09  PB Paid off £579.20 07.02.23 

Aldi shop  02/02/2023 173.02  PB Paid off £579.20 07.02.23 

Aldi shop  03/02/2023 54.56  PB  
Aldi shop  07/02/2023 138.47  PB Paid off £579.20 07.02.23 

Aldi shop  07/02/2023 39.69  PB Paid off £579.20 07.02.23 

Aldi shop  10/02/2023 128.81  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  10/02/2023 105.80  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  10/02/2023 12.75  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  14/02/2023 128.94  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  14/02/2023 86.57  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  14/02/2023 153.66  PB Paid off £616.53 15.02.23 

Aldi shop  17/02/2023 118.01  PB Paid off £349.86 17.2.23 

Aldi shop  17/02/2023 165.37  PB Paid off £349.86 17.2.23 

Aldi shop  17/02/2023 43.68  PB Paid off £349.86 17.2.23 

Aldi shop  17/02/2023 22.80  PB Paid off £349.86 17.2.23 

Aldi shop  21/02/2023 94.49  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 

Aldi shop 21/02/2023 168.06  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 

Aldi shop  21/02/2023 21.28  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 

Co-op 22/02/2023 13.30  PS Hospitality stuff for Sub Pantry Group meeting 

Aldi shop  23/02/2023 138.36  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 

Aldi shop  24/02/2023 119.96  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 



Aldi shop  24/02/2023 61.28  PB Paid off £603.43 02.03.23 

Aldi shop  28/02/2023 138.36  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

ReallyUseful storage 02/02/2023 131.89    

Aldi shop  03/03/2023 148.21  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

Aldi shop  07/03/2023 104.37  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

Aldi shop  07/03/2023 39.27  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

Aldi shop  07/03/2023 65.40  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

Aldi shop  07/03/2023 46.50  PB Paid off £542.11 10.03.23 

Aldi shop  10/03/2023 58.83  PB Paid off £403.80 14.03.23 

Aldi shop  10/03/2023 116.58  PB Paid off £403.80 14.03.23 

Aldi shop  10/03/2023 120.64  PB Paid off £403.80 14.03.23 

Aldi shop  10/03/2023 107.75  PB Paid off £403.80 14.03.23 

Aldi shop  14/03/2023 45.81  PB Paid off £298.69 16.03.23 

Aldi shop  14/03/2023 95.05  PB Paid off £298.69 16.03.23 

Aldi shop  14/03/2023 29.29  PB Paid off £298.69 16.03.23 

Aldi shop  14/03/2023 128.54  PB Paid off £298.69 16.03.23 

Aldi shop 17/03/2023 455.37  LS  
Aldi shop  17/03/2023 51.25  PB  
Aldi shop  21/03/2023 144.28  PB Paid off £439.64 31.03.23 

Aldi shop  21/03/2023 47.03  PB Paid off £439.64 31.03.23 

Aldi shop  24/03/2023 310.45  LS  
Aldi shop  28/03/2023 135.14  PB Paid off £439.64 31.03.23 

Aldi shop  28/03/2023 113.19  PB Paid off £439.64 31.03.23 

Aldi shop  31/03/2023 213.90  PB Paid off £624.15 05.04.23 

Aldi shop  31/03/2023 199.30  PB Paid off £624.15 05.04.23 

Aldi shop  04/04/2023 112.29  PB Paid off £624.15 05.04.23 

Aldi shop  04/04/2023 98.66  PB Paid off £624.15 05.04.23 

Aldi shop  05/04/2023 132.01  LS  
Aldi shop  06/04/2023 85.95  PB Paid off £353 11.04.23 

Aldi shop  06/04/2023 110.91  PB Paid off £353 11.04.23 

Aldi shop  06/04/2023 154.87  PB Paid off £353 11.04.23 

Aldi shop  11/04/2023 183.62  PB Paid off 382.58 17.04.23 

Aldi shop  11/04/2023 90.21  PB Paid off 382.58 17.04.23 

Aldi shop  14/04/2023 108.75  PB Paid off 382.58 17.04.23 

Aldi shop  18/04/2023 139.81  PB Paid off £515 21.04.23 

Aldi shop  21/04/2023 366.97  LS Paid off £515 21.04.23 

Aldi shop  24/04/2023 151.29  PB Paid off 405.01 26.04.23 

Aldi shop  24/04/2023 197.13  PB Paid off 405.01 26.04.23 

Aldi shop  24/04/2023 56.59  PB Paid off 405.01 26.04.23 

Aldi shop  28/04/2023 210.00  PB Paid off 444.35 03.05.23 

Fareshare 30/04/2023 65.00   April 23 membership 

Aldi shop  02/05/2023 125.30  PB             Paid off 444.35 03.05.23 



Aldi shop  02/05/2023 109.05  PB             Paid off 444.35 03.05.23 

Aldi shop  05/05/2023 113.49  PB             Paid off £327.03 11.05.23 

Aldi shop  05/05/2023 108.02  PB             Paid off £327.03 11.05.23 

Aldi shop  09/05/2023 105.52  PB             Paid off £327.03 11.05.23 

Aldi shop  12/05/2023 116.69  PB             Paid off £350.95 19.05.23 

Aldi shop  12/05/2023 94.25  PB             Paid off £350.95 19.05.23 

Aldi shop  16/05/2023 140.01  PB Paid off £350.95 19.05.23 

Aldi Shop 19/05/2023 237.56  PB Paid off £675.70 24.05.23 

Aldi Shop 19/05/2023 227.18  PB Paid off £675.70 24.05.23 

Aldi Shop 23/05/2023 210.96  PB             Paid off £675.70 24.05.23 

Aldi Shop 26/05/2023 22.95  PB             Paid off £444.04 02.06.23 

Aldi Shop 26/05/2023 130.97  PB             Paid off £444.04 02.06.23 

Aldi Shop 30/05/2023 133.35  PB             Paid off £444.04 02.06.23 

Aldi Shop 30/05/2023 156.77  PB             Paid off £444.04 02.06.23 

Fareshare 31/05/2023 65.00   May 23 membership 

Aldi Shop 03/06/2023 121.61  PB             Paid off 373.99 08.06.23 (121.61&102.38 &150) 

Aldi Shop 03/06/2023 102.38  PB             Paid off 373.99 08.06.23 (121.61&102.38 &150) 

Aldi Shop 05/06/2023 156.45  PB             Paid off 373.99 08.06.23 (121.61&102.38 &150) 

Aldi Shop 09/06/2023 187.02  PB             Paid off 690.60 14.06.23 

Aldi Shop 09/06/2023 299.26  LS Paid off 690.60 14.06.23 

Aldi Shop 13/06/2023 109.56  PB             Paid off 690.60 14.06.23 

Aldi Shop 13/06/2023 94.76  PB             Paid off 690.60 14.06.23 

Aldi Shop 16/06/2023 134.01  PB             Paid off 462.82 23.06.23 

Aldi Shop 16/06/2023 152.66  PB             Paid off 462.82 23.06.23 

Aldi shop  20/06/2023 82.50  PB             Paid off 462.82 23.06.23 

Aldi shop  20/06/2023 93.65  PB             Paid off 462.82 23.06.23 

Aldi shop  23/06/2023 136.23  PB              
Aldi shop  23/06/2023 181.32  PB              
Fareshare 23/06/2023 65.00   June 23 membership 

Aldi shop  27/06/2023 316.84  LS  
Aldi shop  27/06/2023 87.34  PB             Paid off 699.39 29.06.23 

Aldi shop 30/06/2023 123.29  PB             Paid off 305.55 03.07.23 

Aldi shop 30/06/2023 64.56  PB             Paid off 305.55 03.07.23 

Aldi shop 30/06/2023 117.70  PB             Paid off 305.55 03.07.23 

Aldi shop 03/07/2023 144.15  PB              

 08/07/2023 0.00   No Pantry 

Aldi shop 11/07/2023 37.41  PB              
Aldi shop 11/07/2023 95.29  PB              
Aldi shop 13/07/2023 157.59  PB              
Aldi shop 18/07/2023 71.73  PB              
Aldi shop 21/07/2023 35.61  PB              
Aldi shop 21/07/2023 69.48  PB              



Aldi shop 25/07/2023 60.62  PB              
Fareshare 26/07/2023 65.00   July 23 membership 

Aldi Shop 28/07/2023 88.45  PB              
Really Useful Storage 31/07/2023 -116.90  credit  
Aldi shop  01/08/2023 104.13  PB              
Aldi shop  04/08/2023 103.48  PB              
Aldi shop  04/08/2023 58.46  PB              
Aldi shop  08/08/2023 90.07  PB              

 12/08/2023 0.00   No Pantry ( hort show) 

Aldi shop  15/08/2023 116.80  PB              
Aldi shop  15/08/2023 50.49  PB              
Aldi shop  17/08/2023 70.07  PB              
Aldi shop  17/08/2023 56.82  PB              
Aldi shop  22/08/2023 181.10  PB              
Aldi shop  25/08/2023 94.64  PB              
Aldi shop  29/08/2023 94.90  PB              
Aldi shop  01/09/2023 76.84  PB              
Fareshare 01/09/2023 65.00   August 23 membership 

Aldi 05/09/2023 90.69  PB              
Aldi 08/09/2023 57.65  PB              
Aldi 08/09/2023 40.62  PB              
Aldi 12/09/2023 50.01  PB              
Aldi 12/09/2023 36.20  PB              
Aldi 12/09/2023 62.96  PB              
Aldi 15/09/2023 77.10  PB              
Aldi 15/09/2023 25.53  PB              
Aldi 19/09/2023 41.58  LP  
Aldi 19/09/2023 46.93  CP  
Aldi 22/09/2023 47.36  CP  
Aldi 22/09/2023 84.99  CP  
Aldi 26/09/2023 73.16  PB              
Aldi 29/09/2023 49.14  PB              
Fareshare 01/10/2023 65.00   Sept 23 membership 

Aldi 03/10/2023 53.18  PB              
Aldi 03/10/2023 44.20  PB              
Aldi 06/10/2023 48.33  PB              
Aldi 10/10/2023 26.57  PB              
Aldi 13/10/2023 79.12  PB              
Aldi 13/10/2023 33.93  PB  
Aldi 17/10/2023 84.40  PB  
Aldi 17/10/2023 79.34  PB  
Aldi 20/10/2023 66.31  PB  



Aldi 24/10/2023 68.01  PB  
Fareshare 25/10/2023 65.00   Oct 23 membership 

Aldi 27/10/2023 170.87  PB  
Aldi 31/10/2023 62.48  PB  
Aldi 03/11/2023 60.23  PB  
Aldi 07/11/2023 69.38  PB  
Aldi  14/11/2023 55.73  PB  
Aldi 17/11/2023 25.07  PB  
Aldi 21/11/2023 56.02  PB  
Fareshare 25/11/2023 65.00   Nov 23 membership 

Aldi 28/11/2023 52.10  PB  
Aldi 01/12/2023 77.25  PB  
Aldi 08/12/2023 110.26  PB  
Aldi 15/12/2023 76.87  PB  
Aldi 20/12/2023 86.95  PB  
Aldi 20/12/2023 86.84  PB  
Aldi 29/12/2023 75.56  CP  
Aldi 05/01/2024 51.42  PB  
Aldi 12/01/2024 131.87  PB  

     

total out    30664.82    

     

Balance of Funds  2441.50    

                      

Av. Sat footfall from 14.10.23 11    
 



Appendix 5 
 
To note the resolution of the HR Committee relating to employment 
costs for the 2025/26 budget 
 
 
 
HR2024/034 Staffing and employment budget costs for the financial year 
2025/26.  
RESOLVED  
To confirm that the total staffing costs for 2025/26 submitted to the audit 
committee shall be £147,774 

 

 

These figures have been included in the draft budget provided.  



 Appendix 6 – Draft budget V3 

Income 



Expenditure 

 



 



 



 



 

 



 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Officer’s note:  
 
Precept and level of general reserves 
 
The general reserve  
 
Best practice guidance (JPAG guidelines)is that the level of general reserves should be between 3 months (33%) and 
12 months (100%) of expenditure with larger councils being towards the lower end of that range. The decision to be 
based on the level of activity that council undertakes and the level of risk exposure.  
 
The actual general reserve at 31st March 2025 is forecast to be £205,393 (circa 72% of total forecast expenditure 
2024/25). 
 
The forecasted precept at a 0% increase generates a precept of £283,406 and a proposed expenditure of £358,803 
with a forecast general reserve of £155,476 at 31st March 2026 (circa 43% of total forecast expenditure 2025/26). 
 
 
This would constitute a reduction of £49,917 or circa 24% in general reserves.  
 
 

Table A shows that in order to preserve the current level of general reserve the precept would be increased from the 
current £79.17 per year to £93.11 per year. An increase of £13.94 or 17.6%  

 



When considering the level of precept to set, members should be mindful of the year on year effect on general 
reserves. Eg If there is no increase this year, £49,917 will be taken from general reserves. At current rates within 
circa 4 years this would reduce the reserves to near 0. 

Members should also consider that the current actual expenditure of the Council is somewhat skewed as some of 
the general expenditure is currently allocated to CIL funds. In the future these CIL funds will not be available and so 
will need to be covered by precept funds. This totals circa £5,500 in financial year 2024/25. 

More work is required to look at the long term strategic effect of these hidden costs (as well as building sufficient 
reserves to provide earmarked reserves for items such as replacing defibrillators, the skatepark, Mountain hare play 
area etc… once CIL receipts to the council cease). 

 

It is for these reasons members may wish to consider the long term implications of reducing the general reserve and 
members need to consider whether the amount of reserves held is appropriate given the current and future 
activities and risks to which the council may be exposed as well as taking into account the notes above.   

 

Given that the forecast/proposed expenditure for 2025/26 is £358,803 members may wish to consider whether this 
expenditure is likely to decrease in future years. Should it remain constant or increase then in order to produce a 
balanced budget the level of future increases of precept (and general reserve level) will be impacted by the 
decisions made this year.  

 



Appendix 7 

 

General grant Applications 14th January 2025 (Audit Committee) 

 

The Council resolved the budget for general grants in the year 2024/25 as 

£10,0001 

In July 2024 the Council made a virement to take £5,680 from general 
reserves to the grant budget, giving a total budget of £15,680 

 

Grants awarded in the financial year to date: 

Llanharan Horticultural Society £750 

Brynna Allotment Association £1,946.98 

First Llanharan Rainbow Guides £100 

First Llanharan Brownies £500 

Llanharan Recreation Ground Trust £1,000 

Llanharan Recreational Ground Trust £5,680 

Bryncae Football Club (Seniors) £499 

1st Brynna Rainbow Guides  £92 

1st Brynna Brownies  £100 

Llanharan Football Club £495 

 

Total budget 24/25: £15,680 

Awarded: £11,162 

Available in budget: £4,518 

 

 

 
1 Not including £25k and £10k respectively for LCDP and Wildlife Trust 



 

2 Applications have been submitted for consideration at this meeting totaling 
£3,600. Both applications comply with the Council’s General grant policy or a 
narrative has been provided by the applicant where there are issues of non-
compliance.  

 

• Application 7a 

 

Brynna OAP Association - £1,800 

Summary: To replace a toilet. To improve the kitchen facility and carry out 
repairs to an electrical socket. To cover increased utility bills.  

Power: LG (Misc provisions) Act 1976 S.19 

 

• Application 7b 

Llanharan OAP Association - £1,800 

Summary: Assistance to cover running costs. 

Power: LG (Misc provisions) Act 1976 S.19 

 

 

 

 



































































































 



The following pages are the Bank statements for the three bank accounts.  

 

• An HSBC Account 
• A Santander current account 
• A Santander Savings account. 

 

At year end the balances of these accounts were:  

HSBC - £8,140 

Santander current account  - £3,703 

Santander savings account  - £5,000 

 

A total of £16,843 

 

Llanharan OAP state £2,500 to be returned to a third party funder as unspent grant 
monies. (See narrative provided by them later in the paper). 

 

After deducting this £2,500 this gives an apparent real terms bank balance of £14,343 

 

 

 





 



 



Santander Online Banking

Transactions

Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025

Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017

Page 1 of 3

Date Description Money In Money Out Balance

07/01/2025 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2025-01-07

£ 2,000.00 £ 5,682.83

02/01/2025 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO
DWR CYMRU WELSH WA REF
3126679001, MANDATE NO 0004

£ 20.50 £ 3,682.83

31/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BRITISH GAS REF
BGL0513250-0598526, MANDATE
NO 0002

£ 213.72 £ 3,703.33

27/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BT GROUP PLC REF
GP00983950-000032, MANDATE NO
0005

£ 35.94 £ 3,917.05

23/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.2/2024 FROM LLAN COM
COUNCIL

£ 240.00 £ 3,952.99

23/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.SELCA LTD NOV FROM
SELCA LTD

£ 960.00 £ 3,712.99

20/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.DANCE MANIA FROM
ANTHONY H

£ 449.00 £ 2,752.99

20/12/2024 TRANSFER TO LLANHARAN OAP
ASSOCIATION

£ 4,950.00 £ 2,303.99

18/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.DANCE MANIA FROM
ANTHONY H

£ 1.00 £ 7,253.99

09/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO NFU
MUTUAL INS-BC REF 001723955,
MANDATE NO 0003

£ 134.89 £ 7,252.99

03/12/2024 £ 40.00 £ 7,387.88



Santander Online Banking

Transactions

Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025

Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017

Page 2 of 3

Date Description Money In Money Out Balance

FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.NOEL ENTERTAINMENT
FROM MYNYDD WIND FARM

02/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO
DWR CYMRU WELSH WA REF
3126679001, MANDATE NO 0004

£ 20.50 £ 7,347.88

02/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BRITISH GAS REF
BGL0513250-0598526, MANDATE
NO 0002

£ 78.88 £ 7,368.38

29/11/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BT GROUP PLC REF
GP00983950-000031, MANDATE NO
0005

£ 35.94 £ 7,447.26

26/11/2024 TRANSFER TO LLANHARAN OAP
ASSOCIATION

£ 50.00 £ 7,483.20

21/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO
WWW.ARGOS.CO.UK ON
20-11-2024

£ 20.00 £ 7,533.20

14/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO
MEDISUPPLIES ON 13-11-2024

£ 40.56 £ 7,553.20

12/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-12

£ 1,170.80 £ 7,593.76

08/11/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.SELCA LTD FROM SELCA LTD

£ 915.00 £ 6,422.96

05/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-05

£ 2,000.00 £ 5,507.96

05/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO SSE ENERGY
SOLUTIONS ON 04-11-2024

£ 492.04 £ 3,507.96

04/11/2024 £ 2,000.00 £ 4,000.00



Santander Online Banking

Transactions

Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025

Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017

Page 3 of 3

Date Description Money In Money Out Balance

CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-04

02/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-02

£ 2,000.00 £ 2,000.00



Santander Online Banking

Transactions

Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025

Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2923

Page 1 of 1

Date Description Money In Money Out Balance

20/12/2024 TRANSFER FROM LLANHARAN
OAP ASSOCIATION

£ 4,950.00 £ 5,000.02

12/12/2024 INTEREST PAID AFTER TAX 0.00
DEDUCTED

£ 0.02 £ 50.02

26/11/2024 TRANSFER FROM LLANHARAN
OAP ASSOCIATION

£ 50.00 £ 50.00



The following pages are the available gas bills and electricity bills for 2024. 

 

Provided alongside Appendix One to provide evidence that the previous grant amount of 
£1,946 was spend on gas and electric as per that application.  

 

Summary:  

 

Gas invoices provided April – Dec 2024 totaling £660 (with rounding). 

 

Estimating costs for January to March gives a projected annual gas cost of £1,000 

 

Electricity invoices provided for 3 quarters totaling £828 (with rounding). 

 

Estimated costs for missing quarter (July-Sept) of £240 gives a projected annual cost of 
£1,070 

 

Grant total = £2,070 



Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 17 Nov 2024 - 17 Dec 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £78.88

Payments recieved £78.88 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £189.36

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £14.18

Total charges exc VAT £203.54

VAT at 5% £10.18

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £213.72

Total charges (inc VAT) £213.72
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 31 Dec 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 9628160
Bill date: 17 Dec 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,379.0 READ 17 Nov 2024 20,622.0 READ 17 Dec 2024 38.8

243
m³ 2,678.3 7.07p £189.36

Usage charges £189.36

Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18

Gas charges exc VAT £203.54
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 89.276 kWh/day or £6.31/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 20 Oct 2024 - 17 Nov 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £49.43

Payments recieved £49.43 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £61.88

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £13.24

Total charges exc VAT £75.12

VAT at 5% £3.76

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £78.88

Total charges (inc VAT) £78.88
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Dec 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 9331857
Bill date: 17 Nov 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,300.0 READ 20 Oct 2024 20,379.0 READ 17 Nov 2024 39.0 79 m³ 875.2 7.07p £61.88

Usage charges £61.88

Standing charge 28 days at 47.27p/day £13.24

Gas charges exc VAT £75.12
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 31.257 kWh/day or £2.21/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 20 Sep 2024 - 20 Oct 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £34.03

Payments recieved £34.03 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £32.90

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £14.18

Total charges exc VAT £47.08

VAT at 5% £2.35

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £49.43

Total charges (inc VAT) £49.43
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 3 Nov 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 9071262
Bill date: 20 Oct 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,258.0 READ 20 Sep 2024 20,300.0 READ 20 Oct 2024 39.0 42 m³ 465.3 7.07p £32.90

Usage charges £32.90

Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18

Gas charges exc VAT £47.08
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 15.510 kWh/day or £1.10/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 19 Aug 2024 - 20 Sep 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £18.85

Payments recieved £18.85 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £17.28

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £15.13

Total charges exc VAT £32.41

VAT at 5% £1.62

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £34.03

Total charges (inc VAT) £34.03
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 4 Oct 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 8791135
Bill date: 20 Sep 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,236.0 READ 19 Aug 2024 20,258.0 READ 20 Sep 2024 39.1 22 m³ 244.4 7.07p £17.28

Usage charges £17.28

Standing charge 32 days at 47.27p/day £15.13

Gas charges exc VAT £32.41
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 7.636 kWh/day or £0.54/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 17 Jul 2024 - 19 Aug 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £42.85

Payments recieved £42.85 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £2.35

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £15.60

Total charges exc VAT £17.95

VAT at 5% £0.90

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £18.85

Total charges (inc VAT) £18.85
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 2 Sep 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 8498635
Bill date: 19 Aug 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,233.0 READ 17 Jul 2024 20,236.0 READ 19 Aug 2024 39.0 3 m³ 33.2 7.07p £2.35

Usage charges £2.35

Standing charge 33 days at 47.27p/day £15.60

Gas charges exc VAT £17.95
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 1.007 kWh/day or £0.07/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 17 Jun 2024 - 17 Jul 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £39.44

Payments recieved £39.44 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £26.63

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £14.18

Total charges exc VAT £40.81

VAT at 5% £2.04

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £42.85

Total charges (inc VAT) £42.85
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 31 Jul 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 8212121
Bill date: 17 Jul 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,199.0 READ 17 Jun 2024 20,233.0 READ 17 Jul 2024 39.0 34 m³ 376.7 7.07p £26.63

Usage charges £26.63

Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18

Gas charges exc VAT £40.81
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 12.556 kWh/day or £0.89/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 18 May 2024 - 17 Jun 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £90.03

Payments recieved £90.03 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £23.38

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £14.18

Total charges exc VAT £37.56

VAT at 5% £1.88

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £39.44

Total charges (inc VAT) £39.44
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Jul 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 7945631
Bill date: 17 Jun 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,169.0 READ 18 May 2024 20,199.0 READ 17 Jun 2024 38.8 30 m³ 330.7 7.07p £23.38

Usage charges £23.38

Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18

Gas charges exc VAT £37.56
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 11.022 kWh/day or £0.78/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 17 Apr 2024 - 18 May 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £93.44

Payments recieved £93.44 CR

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £71.09

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £14.65

Total charges exc VAT £85.74

VAT at 5% £4.29

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £90.03

Total charges (inc VAT) £90.03
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Jun 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 7693351
Bill date: 18 May 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
20,078.0 READ 17 Apr 2024 20,169.0 READ 18 May 2024 38.9 91 m³ 1,005.6 7.07p £71.09

Usage charges £71.09

Standing charge 31 days at 47.27p/day £14.65

Gas charges exc VAT £85.74
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 32.438 kWh/day or £2.29/day

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL

Bill period 22 Mar 2024 - 17 Apr 2024

Your charges (See over for details)

Balance brought forward from your last bill £0.00

Payments recieved £0.00

Adjustments £0.00

Outstanding balance £0.00

New charges for this bill (See over for details)

Gas charges £76.22

Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00

Standing charges £12.77

Total charges exc VAT £88.99

VAT at 5% £4.45

Total new charges this bill inc VAT £93.44

Total charges (inc VAT) £93.44
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 May 2024

Account number

13250

Bill number: 7417625
Bill date: 17 Apr 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62

 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.

> Talk to us online

About your tariff

Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate

Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit

Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh

Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)

Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027

About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.

British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/


Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001

Previous reading Current reading Calorific
Value Units kWh Rate Charges

Gas
19,980.0 READ 22 Mar 2024

20,017.7 ESTIMATED 1 Apr
2024 38.6

37.7
m³ 413.4 7.07p £29.23

Gas
20,017.7 ESTIMATED 1 Apr
2024 20,078.0 READ 17 Apr 2024 38.8

60.3
m³ 664.6 7.07p £46.99

Usage charges £76.22

Standing charge
27 days at

47.27p/day
£12.77

Gas charges exc VAT £88.99
 

How much gas did you use?

Your average gas usage during this bill period was 41.461 kWh/day or £2.93/day

ESTIMATED
READINGS

Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.

 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.

Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.

Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.

① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83

② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)

③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value

④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh

 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06

 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms

 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711

tel:
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms








From:

Attachments: Santander Statementssaving account 07-01-2025 09013008642923.pdf
Santander Statements current account 07-01-25 09013008642017.pdf
gas 17-12-24statement_513250_9628160 (1).pdf
gas 17-11-24statement_513250_9331857.pdf
gas 20-10-24statement_513250_9071262 (1).pdf
gas 19-08-24statement_513250_8498635.pdf
gas 20-09-24statement_513250_8791135.pdf
gas 17-06-24statement_513250_7945631.pdf
gas 17-07-24statement_513250_8212121.pdf
Gas 17-04-24statement_513250_7417625.pdf
gas 18-05-24statement_513250_7693351.pdf

Hi Leigh

We had £400 grant in 2024 for gas, copy invoices will be delivered to you.

We had £1546 for electric, copy invoices attached.

As requested a copy of our December 2024 HSBC bank statement will be delivered to
you. 

Updated Santander bank statements are attached.

At the end of December we had in the bank

HSBC                                   8,140.33
Santander current account  3,703.33
Santander savings account 5,000.02

From this we need to Return £2,500 for the roof grant as we applied for an amount
including VAT which we did not need.

We therefore have £14,343 in the bank.  While this may look a large amount, the income is
based on 3 key customers which gave £8,550 in the year.  We want to ensure that we have
built sufficient reserves to run the hall,  We are in the process of creating a reserve policy,
information gathered to date suggest that we should have a core reserve of annual income
times 3.  

As this will be the last opportunity to have a grant in your current financial year we are
keen to take advantage of it. As we move forward with running the hall we will have a
better understand the financial commitments in these challenging times.

Regards 

Neil McAndrew 




Santander Online Banking


Transactions


Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025


Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2923


Page 1 of 1


Date Description Money In Money Out Balance


20/12/2024 TRANSFER FROM LLANHARAN
OAP ASSOCIATION


£ 4,950.00 £ 5,000.02


12/12/2024 INTEREST PAID AFTER TAX 0.00
DEDUCTED


£ 0.02 £ 50.02


26/11/2024 TRANSFER FROM LLANHARAN
OAP ASSOCIATION


£ 50.00 £ 50.00








Santander Online Banking


Transactions


Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025


Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017


Page 1 of 3


Date Description Money In Money Out Balance


07/01/2025 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2025-01-07


£ 2,000.00 £ 5,682.83


02/01/2025 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO
DWR CYMRU WELSH WA REF
3126679001, MANDATE NO 0004


£ 20.50 £ 3,682.83


31/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BRITISH GAS REF
BGL0513250-0598526, MANDATE
NO 0002


£ 213.72 £ 3,703.33


27/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BT GROUP PLC REF
GP00983950-000032, MANDATE NO
0005


£ 35.94 £ 3,917.05


23/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.2/2024 FROM LLAN COM
COUNCIL


£ 240.00 £ 3,952.99


23/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.SELCA LTD NOV FROM
SELCA LTD


£ 960.00 £ 3,712.99


20/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.DANCE MANIA FROM
ANTHONY H


£ 449.00 £ 2,752.99


20/12/2024 TRANSFER TO LLANHARAN OAP
ASSOCIATION


£ 4,950.00 £ 2,303.99


18/12/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.DANCE MANIA FROM
ANTHONY H


£ 1.00 £ 7,253.99


09/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO NFU
MUTUAL INS-BC REF 001723955,
MANDATE NO 0003


£ 134.89 £ 7,252.99


03/12/2024 £ 40.00 £ 7,387.88







Santander Online Banking


Transactions


Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025


Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017


Page 2 of 3


Date Description Money In Money Out Balance


FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.NOEL ENTERTAINMENT
FROM MYNYDD WIND FARM


02/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT TO
DWR CYMRU WELSH WA REF
3126679001, MANDATE NO 0004


£ 20.50 £ 7,347.88


02/12/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BRITISH GAS REF
BGL0513250-0598526, MANDATE
NO 0002


£ 78.88 £ 7,368.38


29/11/2024 DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENT
TO BT GROUP PLC REF
GP00983950-000031, MANDATE NO
0005


£ 35.94 £ 7,447.26


26/11/2024 TRANSFER TO LLANHARAN OAP
ASSOCIATION


£ 50.00 £ 7,483.20


21/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO
WWW.ARGOS.CO.UK ON
20-11-2024


£ 20.00 £ 7,533.20


14/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO
MEDISUPPLIES ON 13-11-2024


£ 40.56 £ 7,553.20


12/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-12


£ 1,170.80 £ 7,593.76


08/11/2024 FASTER PAYMENTS RECEIPT
REF.SELCA LTD FROM SELCA LTD


£ 915.00 £ 6,422.96


05/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-05


£ 2,000.00 £ 5,507.96


05/11/2024 CARD PAYMENT TO SSE ENERGY
SOLUTIONS ON 04-11-2024


£ 492.04 £ 3,507.96


04/11/2024 £ 2,000.00 £ 4,000.00







Santander Online Banking


Transactions


Transaction date: 07/07/2024 to 07/01/2025


Account number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 2017


Page 3 of 3


Date Description Money In Money Out Balance


CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-04


02/11/2024 CASH DEPOSIT AT PO 2
SOUTHALL STRE 2024-11-02


£ 2,000.00 £ 2,000.00








Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 17 Nov 2024 - 17 Dec 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £78.88


Payments recieved £78.88 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £189.36


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £14.18


Total charges exc VAT £203.54


VAT at 5% £10.18


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £213.72


Total charges (inc VAT) £213.72
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 31 Dec 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 9628160
Bill date: 17 Dec 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,379.0 READ 17 Nov 2024 20,622.0 READ 17 Dec 2024 38.8


243
m³ 2,678.3 7.07p £189.36


Usage charges £189.36


Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18


Gas charges exc VAT £203.54
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 89.276 kWh/day or £6.31/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 20 Oct 2024 - 17 Nov 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £49.43


Payments recieved £49.43 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £61.88


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £13.24


Total charges exc VAT £75.12


VAT at 5% £3.76


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £78.88


Total charges (inc VAT) £78.88
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Dec 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 9331857
Bill date: 17 Nov 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,300.0 READ 20 Oct 2024 20,379.0 READ 17 Nov 2024 39.0 79 m³ 875.2 7.07p £61.88


Usage charges £61.88


Standing charge 28 days at 47.27p/day £13.24


Gas charges exc VAT £75.12
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 31.257 kWh/day or £2.21/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 20 Sep 2024 - 20 Oct 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £34.03


Payments recieved £34.03 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £32.90


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £14.18


Total charges exc VAT £47.08


VAT at 5% £2.35


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £49.43


Total charges (inc VAT) £49.43
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 3 Nov 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 9071262
Bill date: 20 Oct 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,258.0 READ 20 Sep 2024 20,300.0 READ 20 Oct 2024 39.0 42 m³ 465.3 7.07p £32.90


Usage charges £32.90


Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18


Gas charges exc VAT £47.08
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 15.510 kWh/day or £1.10/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 17 Jul 2024 - 19 Aug 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £42.85


Payments recieved £42.85 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £2.35


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £15.60


Total charges exc VAT £17.95


VAT at 5% £0.90


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £18.85


Total charges (inc VAT) £18.85
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 2 Sep 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 8498635
Bill date: 19 Aug 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,233.0 READ 17 Jul 2024 20,236.0 READ 19 Aug 2024 39.0 3 m³ 33.2 7.07p £2.35


Usage charges £2.35


Standing charge 33 days at 47.27p/day £15.60


Gas charges exc VAT £17.95
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 1.007 kWh/day or £0.07/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 19 Aug 2024 - 20 Sep 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £18.85


Payments recieved £18.85 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £17.28


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £15.13


Total charges exc VAT £32.41


VAT at 5% £1.62


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £34.03


Total charges (inc VAT) £34.03
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 4 Oct 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 8791135
Bill date: 20 Sep 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,236.0 READ 19 Aug 2024 20,258.0 READ 20 Sep 2024 39.1 22 m³ 244.4 7.07p £17.28


Usage charges £17.28


Standing charge 32 days at 47.27p/day £15.13


Gas charges exc VAT £32.41
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 7.636 kWh/day or £0.54/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 18 May 2024 - 17 Jun 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £90.03


Payments recieved £90.03 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £23.38


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £14.18


Total charges exc VAT £37.56


VAT at 5% £1.88


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £39.44


Total charges (inc VAT) £39.44
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Jul 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 7945631
Bill date: 17 Jun 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,169.0 READ 18 May 2024 20,199.0 READ 17 Jun 2024 38.8 30 m³ 330.7 7.07p £23.38


Usage charges £23.38


Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18


Gas charges exc VAT £37.56
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 11.022 kWh/day or £0.78/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 17 Jun 2024 - 17 Jul 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £39.44


Payments recieved £39.44 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £26.63


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £14.18


Total charges exc VAT £40.81


VAT at 5% £2.04


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £42.85


Total charges (inc VAT) £42.85
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 31 Jul 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 8212121
Bill date: 17 Jul 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,199.0 READ 17 Jun 2024 20,233.0 READ 17 Jul 2024 39.0 34 m³ 376.7 7.07p £26.63


Usage charges £26.63


Standing charge 30 days at 47.27p/day £14.18


Gas charges exc VAT £40.81
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 12.556 kWh/day or £0.89/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 22 Mar 2024 - 17 Apr 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £0.00


Payments recieved £0.00


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £76.22


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £12.77


Total charges exc VAT £88.99


VAT at 5% £4.45


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £93.44


Total charges (inc VAT) £93.44
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 May 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 7417625
Bill date: 17 Apr 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific
Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
19,980.0 READ 22 Mar 2024


20,017.7 ESTIMATED 1 Apr
2024 38.6


37.7
m³ 413.4 7.07p £29.23


Gas
20,017.7 ESTIMATED 1 Apr
2024 20,078.0 READ 17 Apr 2024 38.8


60.3
m³ 664.6 7.07p £46.99


Usage charges £76.22


Standing charge
27 days at


47.27p/day
£12.77


Gas charges exc VAT £88.99
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 41.461 kWh/day or £2.93/day


ESTIMATED
READINGS


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms






Mr Neil McAndrew
Llanharan OAP Hall
Llanharan O.A.P. Hall
Heol Cynllan
Pontyclun
Mid Glamorgan
CF72 9RL


Your Lite gas bill
Llanharan OAP Hall, Llanharan O.A.P. Hall, Heol Cynllan,
Pontyclun, Mid Glamorgan, CF72 9RL


Bill period 17 Apr 2024 - 18 May 2024


Your charges (See over for details)


Balance brought forward from your last bill £93.44


Payments recieved £93.44 CR


Adjustments £0.00


Outstanding balance £0.00


New charges for this bill (See over for details)


Gas charges £71.09


Climate change levy (CCL) £0.00


Standing charges £14.65


Total charges exc VAT £85.74


VAT at 5% £4.29


Total new charges this bill inc VAT £90.03


Total charges (inc VAT) £90.03
We’ll take this payment on or immediately after 1 Jun 2024


Account number


BGL513250


Bill number: 7693351
Bill date: 18 May 2024
This is a VAT invoice 
VAT registration number 684 9667 62


 
Any questions?
You’ve signed up for an online only
product so you can talk to us online,
simply log in to www.britishgaslite.co.uk
and contact us on webchat.


> Talk to us online


About your tariff


Tariff name: Acquisition 3 Year Fixed
Rate


Payment method: Variable Direct
Debit


Unit rate: 7.07 p/kWh


Standing charge: 47.3 p/Day
(£172.54/year)


Contract end date: 21 Mar 2027


About your plan
If you are on a fixed term contract
you can stay with us or switch to a
new supplier without giving notice to
leave when your contract ends, as
long as you have paid any
outstanding bills. Customers on our
Variable Price Plans or Deemed rates
can switch supplier without giving
notice or can save by moving to one
of our fixed term contracts – simply
contact us on webchat.


British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/





Details of charges
Meter point reference: 2763635510
Meter serial G4A01398171001


Previous reading Current reading Calorific Value Units kWh Rate Charges


Gas
20,078.0 READ 17 Apr 2024 20,169.0 READ 18 May 2024 38.9 91 m³ 1,005.6 7.07p £71.09


Usage charges £71.09


Standing charge 31 days at 47.27p/day £14.65


Gas charges exc VAT £85.74
 


How much gas did you use?


Your average gas usage during this bill period was 32.438 kWh/day or £2.29/day


Useful information
Gas Emergency
Call 0800 111 999
If you smell gas or suspect a gas leak, please call
the National Gas Emergency Service immediately.
This line is available 24/7.


 Your gas usage explained
Your bill is based on your energy consumption and is
calculated using the below formula, which converts gas
units to kWh.


Imperial meters (cubic feet or ft3) start at step 1.


Metric meters (cubic meter or m3) start at step 2.


① Convert the units into cubic meters - multiplying by
2.83


② Multiply the cubic meters by the Correction Factor
1.022640 (may vary per meter point)


③ Multiply this by the Calorific Value


④ Divide this by 3.6 to convert to kWh


 Any concerns?
You can access details of our 
complaints handling procedure at 
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us


 
Citizens Advice Consumer Service provides free,
unbiased advice on consumer issues at
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy or call
the helpline on 03454 04 05 06


 
Our terms and conditions are available online at
https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms


 
British Gas is a trading name of British Gas Trading Limited a Centrica company.
Registered office: Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 5GD. Registered in England & Wales No. 3078711



tel:

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/contact-us

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/energy/

https://www.britishgaslite.co.uk/lite-terms





From:

 Grant application
Date: 05 January 2025 21:21:31
Attachments: Old Llanharan OAP Constitution.docx

Llanharan OAP Association Final accounts 2023.xlsx
LCC General Grant Application Form Llanharan OAP Jan 2025.docx

Hi Leigh              CLERKS NOTE: The £15,000 mentioned below is incorrect. the balance 

is £8140.

Please find attached grant request form and supporting documents.

With regards  to bank statements we are in the process of changing from HSBC TO 
Santander, we do not have the latest HSBC statement yet.  We are still showing £15,000 in 
HSBC which is for our roof grant this has now been completed and the invoice paid.

While the turnover look large the bulk was for the hall refurbishment and CIL grant.

I will need to call into the office together with John Marsh to sign them as I am not able to 
print off the form.

Regards

Neil McAndrew
Chairman Llanharan OAP Association

On Thu, Jan 2, 2025 at 6:09 PM The Clerk / Project Officer <project@llanharan-
cc.gov.wales> wrote:

Hi Neil, I have forwarded you both a grant form. Neil I have sent it to your personal
email.
regards 

Sent from Outlook for iOS

Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 5:27:55 PM
To: The Clerk / Project Officer <project@llanharan-cc.gov.wale

 
Subject: Llanharan Community Council Grant application

Hi Leigh

Llanharan OAP Association would like to apply for a grant, please will you email me an
application form..

Brynna OAP Association also wish to apply, please will you send Ann a copy, I said that
I will assist her in completing it.

Thanks

Neil McAndrew

Chairman Llanharan OAP Association

https://aka.ms/o0ukef

Objectives of Active Wales which is the umbrella organization for Llanharan OAP Association

RETIRED FROM WORK BUT NOT FROM LIFE
We are based on a federation of many of the social clubs run by and for retired people in most of our communities. 

Our objectives can be summarised under these themes:

To promote the social inclusion of retired people by supporting local branches as much as possible. These branches provide the opportunity for social activities for their members. It cannot be too strongly emphasised that these branches are run by officers elected from the members. We also provide advice to branches and their officers on any problems they might encounter. Our Annual Rally is a chance for our members to join a social gathering on a larger scale. As well as enjoying the entertainment provided, we hope that they can exchange a few ideas with members from other areas.

To provide a voice for retired people through the election of an Executive Council. While most of our branches' activities are socially based, their members do have concerns which can be expressed through the Association. This can happen at the regular Executive meetings in Aberdare or, more formally, at the Annual Conference / AGM. Branches are kept informed of activities at the Executive level and have the opportunity to provide feedback.

To campaign to improve the welfare of retired people in all sorts of ways: better pensions, better healthcare, better transport, ending age discrimination, ending elder abuse and so on. We aim to do this in a non-political way and by co-operating fully with other organisations campaigning for the same things.

Neil McAndrew

Chairman Llanharan OAP Association

Llanharry Road,

Llanharan.

CF729RL

02/01/2024


Sheet1

										Llanharan OAP Association final accounts 2023

						Income								Expenditure

						HALL ACTIVITIES				3920.9				HALL ACTIVITIES				1420.81

						100 club		503						100 club prize		385

						Door entry		494						Door entry		19

						Membership		765						Change given		12

						Refreshments		1039.5						Refreshment		42.25

						Raffle		616.9						Coronation celibrations		230.06

						Extra raffle		29						Active Wales Conf		8

						misc		8.5						CIL		105.48

						Christmas party		465						Christmas party		416.59

														misc		12.7

														flowers		54.73

														Cake		135

						HALL HIRE				4060				HALL RUNNING COSTS				4265.48

						Llanharan CC		180						Gas		34.67

						Sugar craft		330						Electric		597

						Dance Mania		1170						Water		224.5

						Little Kickers		90						Broadband		465.69

						Weight watchers		0						Insurance		1412.1

						Selca		1900						bank Charges		127.44

						Hire of Hall MISC		390						Cleaner		870

														Fire and PATchecks		285.6

														Hall maintenance		94.39

														misc		94.09

														Hire bryncae CC		60

						CIL				71451.38				CIL				71538.27

						TRIPS				7350				TRIPS				8522

						W Super mare		300						Pencoed travel W Super Mare		580

						T + T Eastbourne		4820						Pencoed travel T + T		5862

						Bristol		600						Pencoed Travel Bristol		560

						Swansea trip		850						Pencoed T Swansea/ Copper Jack		600

						Worcester		460						Pencoed T Worcester		640

						Llandudno deposit		320						Llandudno deposit refund		280

										86782.28								85746.56

						1035.72								Surplus		1035.72
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Towhomitmayconcern,



LlanharanCommunityCouncilhasreserved funds within its annual budget to award grants to community groups and organisationswhichcandemonstrateaclearneedforfinancialsupport to benefit local residents.



Acopyoftheapplicationformalongwith the council’s grant policy andguidancenotesisattached.



If you would like to apply for a general grant, the application form must ordinarily be completed and returned by 30thJune for consideration in July and by 16th Decemberfor consideration in January. Emergency applications maybesubmittedunder certain circumstances if appropriateprovided an urgent need can be demonstrated. See 3.2



Ifyourorganisation/projectpreviouslyreceivedaGrant of any kindfromtheCouncil, it is imperative that you also complete and return the General Grant Feedback formsin Appendix One.



Ifyouwouldlikesupportcompletingtheapplicationform,visitouroffice in Chapel Road, or email/phone using the contact details below.



Incomplete applications or applications received after the deadline will not ordinarily be submitted for consideration.





Clerk to the CouncilLlanharanCommunityCouncil



clerk@llanharan-cc.gov.wales01443 231430

2ChapelRoad Llanharan CF72 9QA











LLANHARANCOMMUNITYCOUNCIL

General GrantPolicy and Application GuidanceNotes

Pleasereadthepolicy and guidancenotesbeforecompletingtheform:



1. Llanharan Community Council awards grants, at its discretion, to community groups and organisationswhichcandemonstrateaclearneedfor financialsupporttobenefitresidentsoftheLlanharanCommunity Council Wards by;

· providingaservice

· enhancingaqualityof life

· improvingthe environment

· promotingLlanharanCommunityCouncilareainapositiveway.



WesuggestanyapplicantsspeakwiththeClerk totheCouncilpriorto requesting a grant application form; you may also seek assistance/guidance from your local Councillor.



2. Eligibility

Grants can be made;



2.1. To groups delivering activities or services to residents of the local community who are established for charitable, benevolent, social, cultural, recreational orphilanthropic purposesand are non-profit making [footnoteRef:2]and in addition do not make profit to pay or otherwise benefit directors, members or shareholders; [2: Groups whereall earned income is recycled for the benefit of the community are not considered profit making.] 


In addition such groups must;

2.2. Have and be able to provide a constitution, or set of rules, which define its aims, objectives andoperational procedures;

2.3. have a bank account (or accounts) held in the name of the group.

Grantswillnotbemade;

2.4. to individuals

2.5. to groups situated or operating solelyoutside the area administered by Llanharan Community Council, unless a clear benefit to the inhabitants of the Community can be established. In such cases, supportinginformationdemonstratingthelevelofbenefitmustbe provided

2.6. to organisations who’s beneficiaries or members reside outside the area administered by Llanharan Community Council, unless a clear benefit to the inhabitants of the Community can be established. In such cases, supportinginformationdemonstratingthelevelofbenefitmustbe provided. 

2.7. to organisations that are socially exclusive, e.g., where there are unreasonablerestrictionsonmembershipinconsistentwithequal opportunities



2.8. toorganisationsestablishedforpartypoliticalpurposesor promoting religious purposes



2.9. toanycommercialventure or private business



2.10. for any private gain





2.11. for purposes for which there is a statutory duty upon other local or central government departments to fund or provide





2.12. to organisations who have received a general grant in the same financial year



2.13. tofundthepurchaseofalcohol, tobacco,loansor interest payments or VAT that an applicant canrecover.





3. Grantswillbeconsideredunderthefollowingcriteria:



3.1. Applications must be received by 30th June for consideration in July and by 16th December for consideration in January.

3.2. Emergency applications outside of these windows maybeconsidered under certain circumstances provided the application is requested to be added to an agenda by submission of a written motion from Councillors. Such applications must explain why the need is urgent.

3.3. Such emergency applications as described in 3.2 may be heard by Full council subject to the consent of the Chair of the Audit Committee. The same conditions as outlined in 3.2 would apply. 

3.4. All applications will be considered on their merits and subject to providing the supporting documentation as requested on the applicationform.Incompleteapplicationswillbereturnedandwill not be submitted for consideration by the Council.

3.5. The applicant is responsible for ensuring the application complies with the council’s general grant policy, that the application is completed in full and correctly include all required supporting documentation.  

3.6. Any applications not complying with the council’s policy will be submitted for consideration provided the applicant provides a narrative as to why an exception to the policy should be considered. If granted the council will minute the reasons for deviating from its policy.

3.7. Any applications not completely and correctly completed by the appropriate deadline will not be submitted for consideration.

3.8. All eligible applications will be considered at an appropriate meeting following the closing date for correctly completed applications.

3.9. Decisions will be made by Llanharan Community Council with its decision being final.

3.10. Each application will be assessed on its own merits. However, to ensure as fair a distribution as possible of available funds, the council will take into account the amount and frequency of any previous awards and the extent to which the applicant has sought or secured funds from other sources or their own fund-raising activities.

3.11. The council may make the award of any grant subject to such additional conditions and requirements as it considers appropriate.

4. Further policy notes

4.1. Grant applications and supporting documents can only be accepted from the applicant. An application cannot be made by or presented by a third party on a group’s behalf. 

4.2. The maximum grant available is £2,000 per application.

4.3. Any payments would be made via BACS to the applicant’s bank account listed in the application. 

4.4. All grants must be drawn down within 12 months of the grant being awarded. Should grants be made on a conditional basis and the conditions not be met then the grant award will lapse after 12 months. 

4.5. Allgrantsareawardedonaone-offbasis–ifrequiredforsubsequent years a new application must be submitted each year.

4.6. Agrantmay not be given or transferred to any other group.

4.7. A grant award must only be used for the purpose stated on the application. If the organisation is unable to use the money, or any part of it, for the purpose stated within 1 year of the grant being made, then all unused monies must be returned to the council. 

4.8. Retrospective applications will only be considered where the applicant can demonstrate that there was an urgent need for immediate spend for a purpose which would have otherwise complied with the Council’s general grant policy.

4.9. forlargegrants,(over£500)groupsmay be subject to a visit by the Clerk and/or Councillors to see how the granthasbeenadministeredorfurther evidence requested to demonstrate how the money has been spent.

4.10. forall grants the council may opt to award a grant as a lump sum or to pay on the receipt of invoices

4.11. Where a grant is to part fund a project or activity, the council will only release funds once the remaining required funds have been secured or evidence is presented to demonstrate that alternative funders have committed in writing to providing the required funds. Any funds must be drawn down and used within 12 months as per 4.4 and 4.7

4.12. A project or activity may not be phased to obfuscate the total cost of a project.

4.13. Thecouncilwillrequiredetailsofhowthemoneyhasbeenspent within 1 year of the award being made (Appendix One). No subsequent grant will be made until Appendix One has been correctly completed and evidence provided in relation to any previous grant. (Grant recipients must provide receipts/invoices to evidence grant spend).

4.14. In any case the applicant must provide detailsofhowthemoneyhasbeenspent within 1 year of the award being made by completing and returning Appendix One along with  receipts/invoices to evidence grant spend.   

4.15. RecognitionofthegrantfromLlanharanCommunityCouncilmust be made in any publicity relating to the activity or purpose for which the grant was made and in the Group’s accounts.



4.16. TheCouncilmay usethenameofyourGroupanditsprojector activity inour own publicity material where appropriate.



5. Provisions for the return of granted funds to the council (Clawback)

5.1.1. Notwithstanding other clauses in this grant policy, any grants provided must be returned to the council should your group or project:

5.1.1.1. Cease to operatewithin 1 year of receiving the grant

5.1.1.2. Change ownership within 1 year of receiving the grant

5.1.1.3. Relocate outside of the Llanharan Community Council boundary within 5 year of receiving the grant

5.1.1.4. Significantly change from the details provided in your application within 1 year of receiving the grant

5.1.1.5. Sell, gift or otherwise dispose of items purchased with grant money without the written permission of the council at any time within 5 years of receiving the grant.



5.1.2. Notwithstanding other clauses in this grant policy, grants must be repaid in full on demand if:



5.1.2.1. You are found to have made any misrepresentations in your application.



5.1.2.2. You have breached the terms of the grant. (You will receive full details of any terms if your application is successful).





5.1.2.3. You fail to follow the council’s grant policy following payment of a grant. Including clauses: 4.7, 4.14, and 4.15.















 (
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Groupsmay beaskedtomakeabriefpresentationtoCouncil Members.

Ifrequired,itistheapplicant’sresponsibilitytoensurethatpublic liability insurance is in place.



Grants–DATAPROTECTION

Your Personal Data – The information in this application will be held by Llanharan Community Council for considering your grant application.Theinformationthatyouhaveprovidedintheapplication form above will be presented to a Council meeting and become a permanent public record in the Council minutes.The contact information for the application will be retained for up to 7 years as an audit trail for our expenditure and may be shared with relevant authorities when requested by them.This data will be controlled by Llanharan Community Council – for further information, please contact the Clerk on 01443 231430.More information can be found in our Privacy Notice which can be seen on the Council’s website at llanharancc.webs.com or from the Council Offices.







LLANHARANCOMMUNITYCOUNCIL

GrantAidApplicationForm

Themaximumgrantavailableisupto£2,000





		SECTIONA:ABOUTYOU



		Nameof Organisation:

(Please note that if you are successful,paymentwillbemade to a bank account registered in

this name)

		Llanharan OAP Association



		RegisteredCharityNumber(if applicable)

		n/a



		Name of Main Contact and role: (Allcorrespondencewillbe addressed to this person)

		Neil McAndrew



		FullPostalAddressof Applicant:

		117 Hillcrest,

Brynna,

CF72 9SN





		ContactTelephoneNumber:

		Daytime: Mobile: 07962 474625



		MainContactEmailAddress:

		n.mcandrew@sky.com



		HastheorganisationreceivedGrantAidfromLlanharan Community Council in the past 3 years?(State whether General Grant or CIL)



Iftheanswerisyes,pleasecompletetheboxbelow:



		Date

		Amount



		2023 VARIOUS DATES CIL

		£73038



		January 2024

		£1946



		

		£



		[bookmark: _Hlk170832473]Hasan AppendixOne, ‘Grant spend confirmationform’beensatisfactorily completed for the most recent general grant with invoices/receipts provided Appendix One MUST be fully completed and receipts/invoices provided fortheapplicationtobeconsidered.

		

Yes X	



		Have you read and understoodthe council’s General Grant Policy and understand that applications must comply with all aspects of the policy to be submitted for considerationunless you have provided a narrative as to whyan exception to the policy should be considered?

		

         Yes



		If your application does notcomply with all aspects of the Council’s general grant policyprovide your narrative as to why an exception to the policy should be considered here.



(Note: If your application does not comply with the council’s policy and you do not provide a narrative here, your application may not be submitted for consideration).



























































		







		Pleaseprovideabrief descriptionofthemainaimsandactivitiesofthe organisation applying for a Grant.



The hall was built in 1978 by the former Manpower services.  Members are responsible for running the building and all costs associated with this.



The aims and objectives of the Association are to advance and protect the interests of older members of the community and to cooperate with Active Wales in these matters.



Members meet in the hall on a regular basis as social gatherings.



The Hall is also rented to other groups to provide a place for their activities and meetings to take place and to provide an income to support the upkeep of the Hall.











































Howmanypeopleareinvolvedintheorganisationandapproximately what percentage of them live in the Llanharan Community Council area?



     60 Members.

  56 live in the Llanharan Community Council area



		Areyouan eligiblegroup? (See Policy 2)



Yes x	No	☐



		Howlonghastheorganisationbeenestablished?



1978 the current hall was built, the organization was in existence before this.







		SECTIONB:WHYAREYOUAPPLYINGFORGRANTAID?



		Pleaseprovideabriefdescriptionofspecificallywhatyouintendtouse the Grant Aid for?



The Hall is run by members of Llanharan OAP Association and funded through their contributions for usage and rental of the Hall to other organizations. The main hirers are Selca for their after school club, Weight Watchers, Dance Mania, Little Kickers, also to local residents and organizations for parties, meetings etc.



We estimate costs to run the Hall in 2025 to be in excess of £3,600.



We ask the Community Council for help to cover these costs.



























































		HowwilltheGrandAidbenefittheCommunity?



The Hall provides modern facilities for the members of the Association as well as existing and incoming members of the community. 



Housing in the area is expanding rapidly.  A new community facility will not be built until the end of the current phases of the Persimmon Llanilid Development. This facility is now not planned for its original position and an enquiry to the Planning Department suggests that is likely to be at the Bryncae football club pitch.  There is still a need for this Hall to provide facilities for the original village.



We actively look for and meet other users and see the hall as a community one for use by all.







What are the consequences if you are not awarded the grant?

(Be specific and avoid exaggeration)



We are a small group of members who are tasked with the upkeep of a hall which is expensive to run.  The committee is key to running the hall and do so for the benefit of our members and the community at large.  We have limited financial reserves and are fortunate to have had grant support over the years to run the hall. 



Worst case scenario if we are financially unable to run the hall we would relinquish our lease with RC, move out and hire a local hall for our activities. 







		Pleaseprovidethedatesyouintendtostartandfinishtheproject/activity



		StartDate: As soon as a grant is given



		CompletionDate: 31/03/2026







		SECTIONC:HowmuchGrantAidisbeingapplied for?



		What isthetotalcostoftheproject/activityforwhichGrantAidis required?(Provide a breakdown on a separate sheet if necessary)

Indicate whether the amount includes or excludes VAT







N/A





		Whatistheamountof GeneralGrantAidtheorganisationwouldliketoapply for from Llanharan Community Council?

Indicate whether the amount includes or excludes VAT and whether you are able to reclaim VAT.



£1800 GROSS.  We are not registered for VAT











		Whatothersourcesoffundingis currentlyavailable for the project/activity?(Provide a breakdown on a separate sheet if necessary)



N/A



		What other funders havebeenapproached and what is the status of those applications? (Provide a breakdown on a separate sheet if necessary)



Note: If other sources of funding have been secured but not yet received, provide written evidence (for example a formal letter of commitment from the funder(s)).







None

















		You MUST supplythefollowinginformation (See policy notes for detail) dependentongrantappliedfor.

Failure to provide all of the information requested in full by the deadline given may result in your application not being presented for consideration. 



		A.Up to £499

· Formal constitutionorrules document.

· Incomeandexpenditureaccount/balancesheet for the previous financial year

· Most recent bankstatements for ALL bank or investment accounts or other financial instruments. Statement dates must be within 1 month of the deadline for applications and must show at least 3 month of transactions (redacted to protect personal information in line with GDPR  if necessary).

· VAT registration number (if registered)

· Providequotationsforitemsthegrantwillbeusedfor.



		







B.£500 -£2,000

· AsrequestedinA

· Latestaudited/ratifiedaccountsandbalancesheet verified and signed by a qualified person independent of the group/organisation.(The persons name and contact details should be also printed).













		SectionD:Sustainability



		Willtheproject/activitycontinueafterthisfundinghasended?









Yes X	No	☐













		Ifyes,provide details.



Ongoing use of the hall.



































		SectionE:PaymentDetails



		Ifyourapplicationissuccessful,paymentwillbemadeusingthe details below.



AccountName(Must match thenameoftheorganisationapplyingasinSectionA)





Llanharan OAP Association 

AccountNumber(Must match that of one of the bank statements provided)





Account 08642017



SortCode(Must match that of one of the bank statements provided)



sort code 09-01-30 









		SECTIONF:Completingtheapplication



		

PrimarySignature–Thismustbethesignatureofthemaincontact named in Section A



		Declaration:



i. Icertifythattheinformationcontainedinthisapplicationis correct and there are no omissions, including all required supporting documentation required in section C.



ii. I understand that it is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that any application is completed correctly and fully, including all required supporting documentation required in section C. Should the application be found to be incomplete then it may not be presented for consideration.



iii. Iftheinformation in the applicationchangesinanywayIwillinformLlanharan Community Council immediately.



iv. I understand that should any incorrect submissions or any omissions from the application come to light then all monies will be repayable to Llanharan Community Council





  Name (Print) : Mr John Marsh



Positionheldinorganisation:



Signed:	Date:





		Pleasenotethatthisformrequirestwo signatures:



		

SecondSignature



Name (Print):



Positionheldinorganisation:





Signed:	Date:





		Completedapplicationformsshouldbereturned to:

Clerk to the CouncilLlanharanCommunityCouncil 2 Chapel Rd

Llanharan CF729QA



clerk@llanharan-cc.gov.wales



01443 231430





Checklist:-

· You have read and understood the Council’s grants policy and your application meets the criteria listed. 

· All of the supporting information required in section C has been provided and the form fully and correctly completed including Appendix one where necessary. (Your application may not be submitted for consideration otherwise).

· Twosignatories and all details correctly and fully notedonthe form.

· Submissionoftheapplicationform and all supportingdocumentationiscompletedbeforethe deadline date.



· If you previously received a grant from Llanharan Community Council,completeandincludethefeedbackfrominAppendixOne and provide invoices or other evidence regarding how the previous grant was spent.



Pleasenoteanyapplicationsreceived or received but incomplete afterthedeadlinedatesmay not be considered.





Foranyfurtherinformationorassistanceincompletingtheform please contact Llanharan Community Council on 01443 231430













LlanharanCommunityCouncilwelcomesfeedbackandphotographson all good causes that we have supported.



Shouldyouprovidephotographs,thesemaybeusedformarketing purposes.



IfyoudoNOTwishtohaveyourphotographspublishedtickthisbox 





Returnthecompletedforms by the appropriate deadlineto:

Clerk to the CouncilLlanharanCommunityCouncil 2 Chapel Road

Llanharan CF729QA

clerk@llanharan-cc.gov.wales01443 231430



[image: ]



AppendixOne

LlanharanCommunityCouncilGeneral GrantSpendConfirmationForm



		Name:

		



		Organisation:

		



		Address:

		



		Telephone:

		



		Email address:

		



		Date&Amountof general grant awarded:



		



		Specificreasonforgeneral grant:What was the grant for:

















		





		Was the entire amount granted spent on what was in the application? If not provide a narrativeonwhatitwasspenton and/or how much of the grant remains unspent or details of monies returned to the council.

















		







		Provide details of invoices/receipts and other evidence provided with this application to evidence how the previous grant was spend

(Note: Invoices/receipts must be provided)





		



		Didthedonationachieveitsaims in relation to making a difference to the Community and if so in what way did the community benefit?

		































LlanharanCommunityCouncilwelcomesfeedbackandphotographson all good causes that we have supported.

Shouldyouprovidephotographs,thesemaybeusedformarketing purposes.

IfyoudoNOTwishtohaveyourphotographspublished and used in closed session onlytickthisbox 

Returnthecompletedformto:

Clerk to the CouncilLlanharanCommunityCouncil 2 Chapel Road

Llanharan CF729QA

clerk@llanharan-cc.gov.wales01443 231430
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